CONTRACT BETWEEN RESTORATION HOUSING CORPORATION AND THE CITY OF BOSTON PURSUANT TO SECTION 6A OF CHAPTER 121A OF THE MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAWS

(Restoration Housing Project)

This contract (this "Contract") is made as of this _____ day of August, 2001, under Sections 6A, 10, 15 and 18C of Chapter 121A of the General Laws of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts, by and between Restoration Housing Corporation, a charitable corporation organized under Chapter 180 of the Massachusetts General Laws ("RHC") and the City of Boston, a municipal corporation of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts (the "City").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, RHC & Associates (the "Original Applicant") filed with the Authority an application dated May 18, 1980 (the "Application"), under the provisions of Chapter 121A of the Massachusetts General Laws and Chapter 652 of the Massachusetts Acts of 1960, both as amended (collectively, "Chapter 121A"), for approval of the Restoration Housing Project (the "Original Project"), more particularly described in the Original Application, including, but not limited to, acquisition of the Project Area (as defined in the Original Application), the rehabilitation, operation and maintenance by the Original Applicant of 81 units of housing for low and moderate income families and individuals; and

WHEREAS, the Authority approved the undertaking of the Original Project by the Original Applicant by a certain Report and Decision adopted by the Authority on September 25, 1980 (the "Initial Report and Decision"); and

WHEREAS, the Mayor ("Mayor") of the City of Boston (the "City") approved the Authority's Initial Report and Decision on October 9, 1980; and the vote of the Authority and the approval of the Mayor were filed with the Office of the City Clerk on October 16, 1980, and such approval became final and binding pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 121A; and

WHEREAS, on August 16, 1983, the Original Applicant and the City entered into a certain Contract Required by Section 6A of Chapter 121A of the General Laws (the "Original 6A Contract"); and

WHEREAS, on June 11, 2001, the Original Applicant and RHC filed with the Authority an Application For Approval Pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 121A, Sections 11 and 18C, and the Massachusetts Acts of 1960, Chapter 652, Section 13A, both as amended, of the Transfer of the Previously Approved and Developed Restoration Housing Chapter 121A Project, the Restoration Housing Corporation, a Massachusetts Charitable Corporation Organized Under Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 180, As Amended and For the Consent and Authorization of Such Corporation to Act as an Urban Redevelopment Corporation Pursuant to Said Chapters 121A and 652 for the Purposes of Acquiring, Carrying Out and Making Certain

revenues received from or with respect to the Project's residential tenants that constitute "Gross Residential Income" as defined in Section 3 below.

3. Contract Payments. Subject to the provisions and limitations of this Contract, RHC will pay to the City with respect to each calendar year or portion thereof during which RHC is subject to Chapter 121A and has the benefit of the tax exemption provided thereunder, the amount, if any (the "Differential"), by which the sum each calendar year (or portion thereof) of (a) the amount equal to twelve percent (12%) of the Project's "Gross Residential Income" exceeds (b) the Excise Tax payable by the RHC for such calendar year (or portion thereof). The sum of (a) and (b) above for each applicable calendar year (or portion thereof) is hereinafter referred to as the "Contract Amount".

For purposes of this Contract, the term "Gross Residential Income" shall mean the aggregate of the gross residential rents received by RHC from whatever Project source derived, including the residential occupants of the Project, and all income received by RHC in connection with the Project pursuant to a Housing Assistance Payments Contract with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") pursuant to Section 8 of the Housing Act of 1937, as amended, or any similar successor subsidy program (the "Rent Subsidy Program").

RHC hereby represents and warrants to the City that the Project contains no commercial space.

Payments of amounts due hereunder shall be equitably pro rated for any partial year during the periods set forth in this Section 3. Payments to the City, by and through its Collector-Treasurer, of any Differential shall be made by no later than April 1 following the end of each calendar year for which such a payment is due. Late payments shall bear interest at the rate equal to the rate charged for delinquent real estate accounts by the City.

Commencing in 2002, the percentage of Gross Residential Income to be used to calculate the Contract Amount shall be increased to thirteen (13%) percent and in every third year thereafter, the percentage of Gross Residential Income shall be increased by one (1%) percent until the percentage of Gross Residential Income is fifteen (15%) percent.

RHC's obligation to increase the percentage of Gross Residential Income above twelve (12%) percent shall be conditional upon approval and funding of a special rent adjustment by HUD under the Rent Subsidy Program which approval RHC hereby undertakes to make its best efforts to secure.

Notwithstanding the above, if HUD shall not have approved and funded an increase in residential rent sufficient to enable the Project to increase the percentage of Gross Residential Income above twelve (12%) percent, RHC shall nevertheless increase the percentage of Gross Residential Income used to calculate the Contract Amount by such lesser percentage as the Project can sustain without suffering an operating loss.

For purposes of this paragraph, whether the Project would suffer an operating loss, and the amount thereof, shall be determined by the certified operating statement submitted by RHC to HUD for the fiscal year to which such increased percentage would be applicable, adjusted for

all non-cash items and for payments of mortgage amortization, capital acquisitions and the establishment of reserves accepted by HUD.

delivered to the Assessing Department within ninety (90) days of the end of each calendar year during which this Contract is in effect (a) a statement containing a computation for the preceding such calendar year under the formula set forth in Section 3 above, including without limitation, the Contract Amount and the Differential and (b) a statement of the Gross Revenues (as defined in Section 3 above) of RHC for the Project for the preceding calendar year. RHC shall file with the Assessing Department and the Collector-Treasurer of the City within one hundred twenty (120) days of the end of each calendar year during which this Contract is in effect the following: (c) an audited statement of profit of loss, a balance sheet and a statement of receipts and disbursements for the Project for the preceding calendar year, and (d) a certified copy of RHC's Excise Tax return of the preceding calendar year filed with DOR for the Project.

RHC hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Assessing, or his or her representative designated in writing, to examine from time to time all Excise Tax returns and related documents or reports filed with DOR by RHC. No further evidence of this authorization is required.

Overpayments. Any Overpayment (as defined below) by RHC with respect to any calendar year shall be refunded by the City to RHC as soon as practicable upon the sending of a written notice to the City by RHC of the discovery of such Overpayment. In the event that the amount of any Overpayment is not refunded prior to the date on which the next payment by RHC becomes due under this Contract, RHC shall be entitled to offset the amount of such Overpayment against such next payment. For purposes of this Contract, an "Overpayment" by RHC will respect to any calendar year shall include: (a) (i) amounts paid by RHC to The Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the City or the Authority with respect to the Project pursuant to Section 15 of Chapter 121A, and (ii) any amounts paid by RHC to the City of Boston as real estate or personal property taxes pursuant to General Laws, Chapter 59, as amended, or any successor statute, with respect to the Project for any period during which this Contract is in effect whether assessed to RHC or to any predecessor in title of RHC; or (b) amounts paid with respect to the Project as a different or additional tax resulting from the replacement of the current method of assessment of real estate taxes, in whole or in part, by a different method or type of tax or the imposition of an additional type of tax to supplement the current method of assessing real estate taxes in either case upon RHC, and the tenant(s), subtenant(s) and/or subtenants of RHC (such different or additional tax, for example, would include a general or a specific assessment, user fee, tax on real estate rental receipts or any other tax imposed on or required to be collected and paid over by RHC or the tenant(s), subtenant(s) and/or subtenant of RHC for the privilege of doing business in Boston, for the employment of employees in Boston or levied against real estate or upon the owners or users of real estate as such rather than persons generally for any period during which this Contract is in effect); or (c) any amounts paid to the City with respect to the Project in excess of amounts actually due under this Contract due to calculation error, subsequent adjustment of the Excise Tax, inaccurate information or other inadvertent mistake. In the event that the Excise Tax for any year shall exceed the Contract Amount applicable for such year, such excess will be deemed to be an Overpayment, and RHC's

obligations to the City hereunder shall be correspondingly reduced for future years until such Overpayment has been exhausted.

- 5. Determination of Fair Cash Value. The Assessing Department hereby determines, in accordance with the seventh paragraph of Section 10 of Chapter 121A, that the fair cash value of the real and personal property constituting the Project, as of each January 1 following the Effective Date through and including January 1 of the year next following the year in which RHC's property tax exemption under Chapter 121A shall terminate, shall be an amount which, when used in the computation of the Excise Tax for or with respect to the previous calendar year, would not result in an Excise Tax greater than the Contract Amount due for such prior calendar year. The Assessing Department agrees to certify as to each of the foregoing fair cash value dates and amounts to DOR and RHC on or before March 1 of each year during such periods, pursuant to the second paragraph of Section 10 of Chapter 121A.
- Contract and the Transfer Application are conditioned in all respects upon (a) the issuance of all permissions, variances, exceptions, permits and licenses which may be required with respect to the relocation of six of the Project's buildings, maintenance and management of the Project, whether or not the same were specified in the Transfer Application; and (b) the Project being exempt from taxation under Section 10 of Chapter 121A. RHC shall not be held in any way liable for delays which may occur in the renovation, repair and maintenance of the Project, or otherwise, by reason of scarcity of materials of labor, labor difficulties, damage by the fire or other casualty or any other cause beyond RHC's reasonable control. RHC agrees to use reasonable efforts to cause all such permissions, variances, exceptions, permits and licenses to be secured and all such delays to be overcome.
- Termination of Contract. This Contract shall remain in full force and effect for 7. the term identified in Section 12 below. Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon the termination of this Contract as to the Project, RHC shall pay or cause to be paid a pro-forma tax to cover the time period between such termination of this Contract and the period under which the Project becomes taxable pursuant to General Laws, Chapter 59, which pro-forma tax shall be equal to the Contract Amount for such period if the Project had remained subject to this Contract. Such amount for the balance of the calendar year during which this Contract terminates shall be payable on or before April 1 of the year following the year in which this Contract terminates. Such amount for the first six months of the year following the year in which this Contract terminates shall be payable on or before June 30 of the year following the year in which this Contract terminates. The Project thereafter shall not be subject to the obligations of Chapter 121A, enjoy the rights and privileges thereunder, or be subject to the terms, conditions, and obligations of this Contract as provided in Chapter 121A, provided, however, as set forth in paragraph 10 of the Transfer Application, the deviations and permissions granted by the Authority pursuant to the Original Report and Decision or the Approval shall survive such termination and shall remain in effect.
- 8. <u>Amendments to Chapter 121A or Rules and Regulations.</u> RHC and the City agree that, without mutual consent, any amendment subsequent to the delivery of this Contract of any of the provisions of Chapter 121A of the General Laws or of Chapter 652 of the Acts of the

-5-

1960, as amended to date, or of the Rules, Regulations and Standards now applicable to the Project shall not affect this Contract.

- 9. <u>Notices.</u> All notices required pursuant to this Contract shall be in writing and delivered by hand or mailed postage prepaid, by registered or certified mail, addressed in the case of the City to: Commissioner of Assessing, Room 301, One City Hall Square, Boston, Massachusetts 02108, and in the case of RHC, to Restoration Housing Corporation, Two New Whitney Street, Boston, MA 02115, Attention: Michael Schneider, with copies to: Palmer & Dodge LLP, Attention: Steven Paul, Esq., and Thomas G. Schnorr, Esq.; (address prior to November 1, 2001) One Beacon Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02108, and (address after November 1, 2001) 111 Huntington Avenue, Boston, Massachusetts 02199, and in the case of either party to such other address as shall be designated by written notice given to the other party. Any such notice shall be deemed given when so delivered by hand or, if so mailed, two (2) days after such notice is deposited with the U.S. Postal Service.
- binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. Each and every obligation and condition contained in this Contract, in the Approval or in any agreement or undertaking related to the Approval is and shall be construed to apply only to the Project. The liability of the undersigned shall be limited solely to its interest in the Project and no partner, venturer, trustee, beneficiary, shareholder, officer, director or the like of the RHC or its successors or assigns, or any person or entity directly or indirectly holding any interest in any of the foregoing from time to time, shall have or be subject to any personal liability hereunder. After any termination under Chapter 121A as to the Project, or transfer of the Project to another party, or termination or transfer of any portion thereof, each in accordance with the Approval by the Authority or as otherwise approved by the Authority, RHC shall no longer be subject to the obligations hereof and shall have no further liability hereunder with respect to the Project or such portion of the Project, as the case may be, the City agreeing to look solely to such transferee.
- 11. Term of Contract. The term of this Contract shall commence on the Effective Date and expire on September 25, 2020, the fortieth (40th) anniversary of the issuance of the Authority's Initial Report and Decision, subject to any rights of RHC to seek termination of the status of the Project as a Chapter 121A project as provided by law.
- Required Under the Provisions of Chapter 121A, Section 18C of the Massachusetts General Laws dated as of December 21, 1999, between RHC and the Authority, RHC has agreed to operate the Restoration Housing Project in accordance with the Use Restrictions set forth in Section 5 of the Approval. RHC hereby acknowledges and agrees that if at any time prior to the expiration of the term of this Contract such Use Restrictions are extinguished or terminated as a result of the foreclosure of any mortgage encumbering the Project or otherwise, then RHC and the City shall enter into a new 6A contract under Chapter 121A with respect to the Project, the terms and conditions of which shall be acceptable to the City's Commissioner of Assessing, and such new 6A contract shall supersede and replace this Contract.

13. <u>Invalidity.</u> If any provision of this Contract or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Contract and the application of such provisions to other persons and circumstances shall not be affected thereby and shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law.

EXECUTED as a sealed instrument the day and year first above written.

Thomas M. Menino, Mayor

By: V Rakow,

Commissioner of Assessing

RESTORATION HOUSING CORPORATION

Name: Mehael 5

Title: President

Hereunto duly authorized

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Name:

Counsel

City of Boston

AMENDED AND RESTATED CONTRACT BETWEEN RESTORATION HOUSING CORPORATION AND THE CITY OF BOSTON PURSUANT TO SECTION 6A OF CHAPTER 121A OF THE MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAWS

(Restoration Housing Project)

This amended and restated contract (this "Contract") is made as of this Lord day of Mousmber, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), under Sections 6A, 10, 15 and 18C of Chapter 121A of the General Laws of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts, by and between Restoration Housing Corporation, a charitable corporation organized under Chapter 180 of the Massachusetts General Laws ("RHC") and the City of Boston, a municipal corporation of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts (the "City").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, RHC filed with the Boston Redevelopment Authority (the "Authority") an application on behalf of RHC & Associates ("Associates") dated May 18, 1980 (the "Original Application"), under the provisions of Chapter 121A of the Massachusetts General Laws and Chapter 652 of the Massachusetts Acts of 1960, both as amended (collectively, "Chapter 121A"), for approval of the Restoration Housing Project (the "Original Project"), more particularly described in the Original Application, including, but not limited to, acquisition of the Project Area (as defined in the Original Application) by Associates, and the rehabilitation, operation and maintenance of the Original Project by Associates as 81 units of housing for low and moderate income families and individuals;

WHEREAS, the Authority approved the undertaking of the Original Project by Associates by a certain Report and Decision adopted by the Authority on September 25, 1980 (the "Initial Report and Decision");

WHEREAS, the Mayor ("Mayor") of the City of Boston (the "City") approved the Authority's Initial Report and Decision on October 9, 1980; and the vote of the Authority and the approval of the Mayor were filed with the Office of the City Clerk on October 16, 1980, and such approval became final and binding pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 121A;

WHEREAS, on August 16, 1983, Associates and the City entered into a certain Contract Required by Section 6A of Chapter 121A of the General Laws (the "Original 6A Contract");

WHEREAS, on June 11, 2001, Associates and RHC filed with the Authority an application requesting the Authority's approval of the transfer of the Original Project to RHC, RHC's modification of the Project Area, and the relocation of several of the Original Project's buildings (the "Transfer Application");

WHEREAS, the Authority approved the transfer of the Original Project to RHC and RHC's modification to the Project Area by that certain First Amendment to Report and Decision on the Restoration Housing Chapter 121A Project (the "First Amendment"), dated June 21, 2001;

WHEREAS, the Mayor approved such First Amendment to Report and Decision on June 22, 2001; and the vote of the Authority and the approval of the Mayor were filed with the Office of the City Clerk on June 27, 2001, and such approval has become final and binding pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 121A;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 121A, the City and RHC canceled the Original 6A Contract and substituted in place thereof that certain Contract Between Restoration Housing Corporation and the City of Boston Pursuant to Section 6A of Chapter 121A of the Massachusetts General Laws dated as of August 28, 2001(the "6A Contract") with respect to the Original Project;

WHEREAS, RHC took ownership of the Project on September 19, 2001 and subsequently modified the Project Area and relocated several of the Original Project's buildings as contemplated by the Transfer Application and the First Amendment (the Original Project, as so modified, is referred to herein as the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 121A, the City and RHC now desire to modify the contract payment terms and to amend and restate the 6A Contract in its entirety in order to reflect such modified terms.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Operation of the Project. RHC hereby agrees with the City that from and after the Effective Date, all activities of RHC will be undertaken in accordance with the Transfer Application, the provisions of Chapter 121A as now in effect, and the Minimum Standards for the Financing, Construction, Maintenance and Management of the Project set forth in the First Amendment to Report and Decision of the Authority approving the Transfer Application (the "Approval"), which are incorporated herein by reference. Such activities of RHC will include causing the Project to be operated, maintained and managed as described in the Transfer Application. In addition, from and after the Effective Date, this Contract shall be deemed to have amended, restated and replaced in its entirety the 6A Contract.
- 2. <u>Excise Tax Payments.</u> RHC shall pay to the Department of Revenue ("DOR"), or any successor department or agency of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts for each calendar year during which RHC is subject to Chapter 121A and has the benefit of the tax exemption provided thereunder, the urban redevelopment excise required under Section 10 of Chapter 121A with respect to the Project (the "Excise Tax").
- 3. 6A Contract Payments. Beginning with Calendar Year 2015, and for each calendar year, or portion thereof, thereafter, RHC will pay to the City an amount (the "Contract Amount") equal to 10 percent (10%) of the Project's "Gross Residential Income" received by RHC from tenants of the Project for that calendar year less amounts actually paid under section 10 of chapter 121A to DOR for that same calendar year, provided that RHC completes the capital improvements outlined in the RTH Restoration Housing improvements plan prepared by Davis Square Architects dated February 4, 2015, as planned for calendar years 2015 to 2017 (Exhibit A) to the satisfaction of the Commissioner of Assessing and Department of Neighborhood Development ("DND") by December 31, 2017. If the capital improvements planned for calendar year 2015 to 2017 are not completed by December 31, 2017, to the satisfaction of the Commissioner of Assessing and DND, RHC shall pay 15% of the Project's Gross Residential Income for the period from January 1, 2015 to the date on which the capital improvements are completed to the satisfaction of the Commissioner of Assessing and DND or the termination date per Section 12 of the Agreement, whichever is earlier. In order to inspect capital improvements progress, representatives from the City of Boston Assessing Department and DND shall conduct a site visit at the Project on or about July 1, 2016 and July 1, 2017.

For purposes of this Contract, the term "Gross Residential Income" shall mean the aggregate of the gross rentals received by RHC in connection with the Project from whatever source derived, including but not limited to the occupants of the Project, and all income received by RHC in connection with the Project pursuant to a Housing Assistance Payments Contract with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") pursuant to Section 8 of the Housing Act of 1937, as amended, or any similar successor subsidy program or equivalent state program.

RHC hereby represents and warrants to the City that the Project contains no commercial space.

Payments of amounts due hereunder shall be equitably pro-rated for any partial year during the periods set forth in this Section 3. Payments to the City, by and through its Collector Treasurer, of any Differential shall be made by no later than April 1 following the end of each calendar year for which such a payment is due. Late payments shall bear interest at the rate equal to the rate charged for delinquent real estate accounts by the City.

4. Delivery and Examination of Financial Statements.

- a. RHC shall file with the Commissioner of Assessing by February 10 following the end of each calendar year during which this Agreement is in effect: (a) a statement of income and expenses for the Project during the preceding calendar year, or portion thereof, and (b) a Declaration of Liability Return Valuation, a form made available by the Assessing Department.
- b. RHC shall file with the Commissioner of Assessing, and the Collector-Treasurer of the City ("Collector-Treasurer") by April 1 following the end of each calendar year during which this Agreement is in effect the following:

 (a) a Declaration of Liability Form, a form made available by the Collector-Treasurer; (b) an audited report, prepared by a Certified Public Accountant, consisting of a statement of all rental and other income, operating costs, a statement of profit and loss, a balance sheet, and a statement of disposition of funds for the preceding year; and (c) a certified copy of the RHC 's Excise Tax Return as submitted to DOR.
- c. RHC hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Assessing, or a representative of the Commissioner designated in writing, to examine from time to time all urban redevelopment excise tax returns and attachments thereto filed by RHC with the DOR. No further evidence of this authorization shall be required. In addition, RHC shall provide to the City a copy of any filing made to the DOR within 30 days of such filing. For all payments made to the DOR, RHC will provide a detailed breakdown indicating what portions of the payment, if any, were for penalties or interest, including the ward and parcel number to which those payments were applied.
- 5. Overpayments. Any Overpayment (as defined below) applicable to a calendar year, or portion thereof, shall at the election of the City, be either refunded or applied to reduce the payments due in succeeding calendar years, except with respect to the last calendar year, or portion thereof, in which the Project shall be subject to this Agreement, any Overpayment by RHC shall be refunded by the City. For purposes of this Agreement, an "Overpayment" shall include the following, to the extent that they exceed collectively the Contract Amount: (i) any amounts paid by RHC to the City as real estate taxes pursuant to Chapter 59; (ii) any amounts paid by RHC under Chapter 121A, Section 15; and (iii) any amounts paid by RHC to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, or any political subdivisions thereof, under any general or special law, as an excise or tax measured by its income from or investment in the Project, not including the excise prescribed by Chapter 121A, Section 10. If the Overpayment is due to RHC's failure to provide

the financial information required by this Agreement or to RHC's intentional provision of misleading financial information then no refund will be issued and the Overpayment will not be applied to reduce payments due in succeeding calendar years.

- 6. <u>Determination of Fair Cash Value.</u> The Assessing Department hereby determines, in accordance with the seventh paragraph of Section 10 of Chapter 121A, that the fair cash value of the real and personal property constituting the Project, as of each January 1 following the Effective Date through and including January 1 of the year next following the year in which RHC's property tax exemption under Chapter 121A shall terminate, shall be an amount which, when used in the computation of the Excise Tax for or with respect to the previous calendar year, would not result in an Excise Tax greater than the Contract Amount due for such prior calendar year. The Assessing Department agrees to certify as to each of the foregoing fair cash value dates and amounts to DOR and RHC on or before March 1 of each year during such periods, pursuant to the second paragraph of Section 10 of Chapter 121A.
- 7. <u>Pre-Conditions to Obligations of RHC.</u> The obligations of RHC under this Contract and the Transfer Application are conditioned in all respects upon the Project remaining exempt from taxation under Section 10 of Chapter 121A.
- 8. Termination of Contract. This Contract shall remain in full force and effect for the term identified in Section 12 below. Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon the termination of this Contract as to the Project, RHC shall pay or cause to be paid a gap payment to cover the time period between the termination of this Contract and the date the Project becomes taxable pursuant to General Laws, Chapter 59. The gap payment shall be equal to the 6A Contract Payment that would have been made for such period if the Project had remained subject to this 6A Contract. The gap payment shall be paid within six (6) months following the month in which the 6A Contract terminates. The Project thereafter shall not be subject to the obligations of Chapter 121A, enjoy the rights and privileges thereunder, or be subject to the terms, conditions, and obligations of this Contract as provided in Chapter 121A, provided, however, as set forth in paragraph 10 of the Transfer Application, the deviations and permissions granted by the Authority pursuant to the Original Report and Decision or the Approval shall survive such termination and shall remain in effect.
- 9. <u>Amendments to Chapter 121A or Rules and Regulations.</u> RHC and the City agree that, without mutual consent, any amendment subsequent to the delivery of this Contract of any of the provisions of Chapter 121A of the General Laws or of Chapter 652 of the Acts of the 1960, as amended to date, or of the Rules, Regulations and Standards now applicable to the Project shall not affect this Contract.
- 10. Notices. All notices required pursuant to this Contract shall be in writing and delivered by hand or mailed postage prepaid, by registered or certified mail, addressed in the case of the City to: Commissioner of Assessing, Room 301, One City Hall Square, Boston, Massachusetts 02108, and in the case of RHC, to Restoration Housing Corporation, c/o Roxbury Tenants of Harvard, Inc., Eleven New Whitney Street, Boston, MA 02115, Attention: Executive Director, with copies to: Klein Hornig LLP, 101 Arch Street, Suite 1101, Boston, MA 02110, Attention: John Achatz, and in the case of either party to such other address as shall be designated by written notice given to the other party. Any such notice shall be deemed given when so delivered by hand or, if so mailed, two (2) days after such notice is deposited with the U.S. Postal Service.
- 11. <u>Successors and Assigns, Liability.</u> The provisions of this Contract shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. Each and every obligation and condition contained in this Contract, in the Approval or in any agreement or undertaking

related to the Approval is and shall be construed to apply only to the Project. The liability of the undersigned shall be limited solely to its interest in the Project and no partner, venturer, trustee, beneficiary, shareholder, officer, director or the like of the RHC or its successors or assigns, or any person or entity directly or indirectly holding any interest in any of the foregoing from time to time, shall have or be subject to any personal liability hereunder. After any termination under Chapter 121A as to the Project, or transfer of the Project to another party, or termination or transfer of any portion thereof, each in accordance with the Approval by the Authority or as otherwise approved by the Authority, RHC shall no longer be subject to the obligations hereof and shall have no further liability hereunder with respect to the Project or such portion of the Project, as the case maybe, the City agreeing to look solely to such transferee.

- 12. <u>Term of Contract.</u> The term of this Contract shall commence on the Effective Date and expire on September 25, 2020, the fortieth (40th) anniversary of the issuance of the Authority's Initial Report and Decision, subject to any rights of RHC to seek termination of the status of the Project as a Chapter 121A project as provided by law.
- 13. <u>Use Restrictions.</u> Pursuant to Section 4 of that certain Regulatory Agreement as required under the Provisions of Chapter 121A, Section 18C of the Massachusetts General Laws dated as of September 14, 2001 between RHC and the Authority, RHC has agreed to operate the Project in accordance with the Use Restrictions set forth in Section 5 of the Approval. RHC hereby acknowledges and agrees that if at any time prior to the expiration of the term of this Contract such Use Restrictions are extinguished or terminated as a result of the foreclosure of any mortgage encumbering the Project or otherwise, then RHC and the City shall enter into a new 6A contract under Chapter 121A with respect to the Project, the terms and conditions of which shall be acceptable to the City's Commissioner of Assessing, and such new 6A contract shall supersede and replace this Contract.
- 14. <u>Invalidity.</u> If any provision of this Contract or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Contract and the application of such provisions to other persons and circumstances shall not be affected thereby and shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law.

EXECUTED as a sealed instrument the day and year first above written.

RESTORATION HOUSING CORPORATION

CITY OF BOSTON

Commissioner of Assessing

Approved as to Form:

Eugene L. O'Flaherty
Corporation Counsel, City of Boston

Exhibit A

Address: Fenwood, Francis, St. Albans scallered sile	Address: Fenwood, Francis, St. Albans scalesed sile. DO A FT. E. Lynnood, Francis, A. 2015							_			, roc	C No.: 14045	-	_	_			
Iocation: Boston, MA Date: December 19, 2014	UKAFI- FEORUARY 4, ZU				1					1	Prepared	ared for, Traggorth	90.					
	CAMTALITEMS																	
7 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	33.07	OKD.		S	ខ	8	TOTAL AGE	£ AVG	REMACEMENT YEARS	NT YEARS	R/S Year	, kear	or Year	H	Year	Year	Year	Year
maii wali ka in ka wa	CHON CHON TO THE PROPERTY OF T	KEPAIK	- 23	UNIT COST	MUI. U	SOS III			14	Dier		9	-	2018	2019	2020		2022
Sidewalls/Wolkways		X0.001	å		1.30	2848.00	302.848 40	Q.	N 4/N 510	A/N A/N A/	36	302 848	Ö	٥	0	0	1	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR
2 Sidewolls/Wolkways	Sidewalk/wattway/palia repairs - argaing	%	2	8	8	5000:00	Ħ	0	N/A	N/A N/A	-	0	0	0	0			0
3 Fercing	New lencing	80.00	3	83300.00		250000	08.290 20	ଛ	_	⋖ :	- -	108,290	0	0	0	0 0	lo .	0
4 Percing and Monewall repair 5 Percing and stressed repair	Selective fence and stonewall report	50.00	2	43828.00	"	500000		2 2	₹ ₹		- -	56.976	0 0	00	00	000		00
6 landscaping		100.00	- 2	56103.00	1.30	2933.90	72,934 40	Ş	াৰ	₹ Z	-	72,934	0	0	20	0	0	0
Groundwoter infiltration	Select 10 addresses	30.001	10 60	92000:00	1.30	7 200:00 7		31	Ϋ́	N/A N/A	-	715,000	0	0	0			0
SUBTOTA		1	$\frac{1}{1}$		\parallel		+		+		7,2	6,048	0	0	0	0	0	0
THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P	The Sales of the Control of the Cont	10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		The second second		100		35.55	V. 10. A. C.	Section 1	No. of Section	1. Sec. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10		1 200 200	ð	2000	を 100mm できた 100mm できたい 100mm できた 1	2017 A 10 2 3 4 4 1 5 5
	Boding exercit a serior demonstrate of the contraction of the serior demonstrate.	8	S		30	28%.50	32.897 40	40 2	015 N/A N/	A/N A/N		2	0		0			e e
	Replace EPDM at list floor porches	100,0%	1600 sf	9.50	L	12.35	19,760 20	8	N/A	⋖	-	19,760	0	0	0	0	o	0
3 Roof: Membrone	Replace EPOM of first floor parches - future replacement	88	450 st	9.50		9.50	1	ଯ ,	2016 N/A Z	_			4,403	•	0	0	lo	0
	Strip and replace. Replace skylights and vents	800	20050 d	72.7	3.8		2002	Ţ	N/A		ľ	27.31.9	50	50	25		5 0	50
	Asphol rook fulse replacement	35.05 36.05		16865.00	L		16,865	8	032 N/A N	N/A N/A	F	0	10	0	0	0	0	0
7 Roof: Slote Repairs	Slote roof repairs	3 0 08	4525 sf	24.41	Ц	ГΙ	43,592 40	40	15 N/A	_	-	143,592	0	٥	0	0	0	0
	Roof decking repair of 9 buildings to receive new roof	88	.02	1727.00	1		15,245 24	1	Z015 Z/A	N/A N/A	-	15,245	0	0	0	0	0	0
10 Siding Auminium	Side, membrane, osphori Restriction sking	58	12000	300000	3.5	300000	3,000	7 0.	N 5002 SIC	A/A A/A		0000	0 0	3,2/8	10 C	0 0	0	5 5
4	Replace wood shingles	\$0.00 \$0.00	26000 4	5.50	.30	7.15	ı	8	2015 N/A N/	1		0000	, 0	0		000	0	0
12 Siding: Wood Shingles	Wood shingle repoils	30.0g	¥ 0002	5.50	\sqcup	15	50,050	10	15 2025	4	~	050.05	0	0	0	0	0	0
13 Siding; Point	Point wood siding and trim - all buildings	80.00	9	271755.00	30	П	-	7	015 2022 20	N/A N/A	e (53.282	0	0	0	0 0	O	434,492
	Paralogo guidos and dougescutt in End - O buildings	500	20 .2	3150000	2 CE	1	08.120	3 4	015 2022 2C	N/A N/A		108,120	0 0	o c	00	0 0	0	132,982
	Selective rebuilding and repointing	100.00	-	00,000	1.30	1	12.878	30.5	Z X X Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z	Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z		2.878	0	200	0	50	o	
ndolion	Orgoing stair repairs	30.00	æ.	3000.00	8	3000.00	3,000	2	018 2023 20	28 N/A N/A	-	o	0	0 3,2	78	0 0	0	0
Concrete		38	2 2	20000	3 6	377.00	20,182	3 5	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	NA N/A		30,182	5 6	000	5 0	5 6	5 0	0
Masonry		100.001	1 2	61148,00	1.30	9492.40	79,492 40	40 %	N A/N 2IC	A/A N/A	ľ F	19,492	00	0	0	0	0	ਰ
Windows		35 S	8	850.00	8.3	1105.00	6,630 20	20	N/A 210	N/A N/A	_	6,630	0	0	0	0	0	0
		20.00	208 60	850.00	8 8	850.00	88.7	85	Z Z Z	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	2	0 (0 0	0	0		0	0
24 Historic Front Entry Doors	T	300		83008.00	3000	107910.40	07.910	2 5	2015 2020 2015	25 2030 N/A)2 F	010/0	0	5 6	5 0	25 OOR	3,0	5 0
25 Exterior Doors	d hordwore; Reor/side, bosement, parch	100.0g	26 60	200.00	1.30	650.00	16,900	15 2	015 2030 N	A N/A N/A	. ~	6,900	0	0	0	0	0	0
-	Exterior Signage	00	<u></u>	89.98	30	2949.30	12,949 1.	15 2	015 2030 N	A/N A/N	-	2,949	٥	0	. 0	0	0	0
28 periodion	Insulation of cosemens and new roos	3 5	_	37348.00	8 8	725.00	1 736	2000	Z Z Z C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	X/A X/A X/A	_ 9	7,412	5 0	0	0 0	5	0	0
-	Exercise of processing and a second	1000	1	2000000	38	3684.00	73 684	2 0	202	_		3 484	0	0	000		5 6	3 0
_	Exerior carpenity - hrure (rear stairs; extenor parch)	100.00	, <u>s</u>	7500.00	8.	7500:00	7,500	9	8 2023	128 N/A N/A	-	0	0	0 8	2.3	0	50	0
1 Bulkheod replacement	Replace metal doors	30.0%	3,60	800.00	30		3,120 24	8	N/A		_	3,120	o	0	0	0	0	٥
32 Wood Rais and Stairs	Paint at wood raits and stairs	20.00	22	36950.00	8.5	48035.00	48,035	~ (2022	2029 N/A N/A	- -	18,035	ö	0 (0 (0	0	29,077
4 Second Boar cosch reobservent	Selective records /renlacement	88	8 8	38.8	8 8	00,800	45,000	3 9	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	A/N A/N	- -	3,000 168	5 0	5 0	5 0		500	5 0
SUBTOTA						Ш	H	L		:	1,89	895,039	4,403	0 17,483	23	7 126,063	900	626,551
		A LEAST PROPERTY.	2000 CONTRACTOR		Section Sectio	The state of the s		20 0 15 00 A 4 10 0	State State State	0.000	and Investment of		STATE OF THE PARTY	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	CANADA DESCRIPTION	17 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60		
North of Initiation walls and ceitings	South U.S. V. G. S.	\$0:00I		65385.00	1.30	85000.50	85,001	8 8 20	2015 2023 2031	31) N/A N/A	, -	85,001	0	85,001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	0	0 0	0	0
	management from operations	200	ļ	00.00	- 1	_						-			_			
Z Stormoil trivishes: tieods, risers and landings		5	<u>so - </u>	35.50	S	155390.30	065,661	×	2015 2023 2031	N/A N/A	- -	25.390	0	0	-	0	0	0
3 Flooring: Demolition	Strip existing flooring [corpel]	\$0.00I	3	19612.00	1.30	25495.60	25.496 20	5	2015 2020 203	2025 2030 N/A	-	25,496	0	õ	0	0 29,556	0	0
4 Stairball: new railing upgrades	Add new conjetuous handrail at outside wall of all common stairs.	\$6.00 \$6.00	2	13500.00				9	Υ Z	ž	_	85.50	0	0	0		0	ö
5 Basement doors	and hardware 100%	100.0%	17 80	430.00	Ш	Ш	Ш	20	N/A	⋖	-	9,503	0	0	0	0 0	0	0
o Signage		8 2		19775.00		25707.50		2:		A/A A/A		5,708	0	0	0		0	0
8 Common lounday Room Construction	New Common Laundry Room	1000	a <u>s</u>	75250.00	00:1	1	97,825 40	9	2015 AVA 2015	Ž	<u> </u> - -	97.825	0		5 0	0 0	50	0
9 Common toundry Room Mointenance		100.00	s 1	1500:00	L.	1500.00	L	-	2016	2018	-	ľ	1,545				0	0
10 Common laundry Room Maintenance SUBTOTAL		30.00	1	200000	Ш	H	2,000	5	8 2023	ż	-		0 0	501 7 103		0 20 550	0 0	00
THE PERSON SWITTERS TO SERVICE TO			1000				50 de 100 de							Ц				
1 Unit Fairy doors	4 I has force donce	₽.		м												d	33	
		100.000	162100	2555	30	455.00	73 710 15	15.	N JOSUS ISLOW	A/N A/N A/N		73.716	5	c	0	0	ı	2

Column C									L					ļ	-	L				
Column	Address: Fenwood, Francis, St. Albans scattered sil.	4, 201				L	l	_	+	† †				740	1	1		1	<u> </u>	-
CAPIAL INCHES AND CAPIAL INCHE	Dote: December 19, 2014											}		9	-			<u> </u>		-
		CAPITALITEMS																	-	
No. 1995		SJOZ	OND.			CONSTR	Sport	J Ľ	ш	REPLACEM	FNT YEARS	R/S	Year	Yeor	H	H	11	H	H	H
Column C		Replace 50% - future	1000		410.00	8	١.	46,370	┸	2020	ž		202	- 1 -	┢	ŧ		` 	7 250	٤
Control Production Control	7	New sheet vinyl at balfrooms - selective replacement	100.0g		212.0x			П	10	2025	N/A		24.804	0	0	┸-	0	L	1	0
Control Cont	"	New viry plant at kitchen and unit interior	<u>5</u>		Z100.0	-			ୡ	Ž	V/Σ	1/A	526,110	0	0	0	0		0	0
Continue of the continue of	9	New ceranic life of PIC bothroom Suits autiting Booling	888		320.0				8 9	ž	Š		1,004	0	0	0	8	0	0	0
Comparison	. 60	GWB cath/readir new soffits for sociables + allowance)	8 8		4020540	ı			2 2	ž Ž	₹ ₹		020,020		0	200	5 0	000	0	0
Particular Par	٥	Salective replacement	30.0X		5525.00	1		1	8	_	- 1		409,403	0		0	000	0	0	3 0
Marie Mari	2	Replace ex winew	100.0%	57 80	500.00	H			8	Ž	ΥX	-/A	37,050	0	0	0	o	0	0	0
Comparison Com	Ξ	Replace ex winew	100.0%	57 80	350.00	П		Ш	9	Ž	Y/2	1/A 1	25,935	0	0	ō	0	0	0	0
Market Proposed Proposed Market Proposed Pro	12	Selective replacement	100.03	8	3505.00	П			α	×	Ϋ́	~ *>	410,085	0	0	ō	0	0	0	0
This continue conti	22 8	Selective unit interior point (excludes kitchen and bath)	888	æ 8	1400.0	٦ -			0 9	2025	₹ 2	- \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	147,420	0	0	0	0	o	0	0
The part of the	2	I Am Ione avaces of all Wildows, round from Operations	*	8	3			04,340	2	70	Y.	- 4/2	0 510 442	3 C	57 BA1	> c		_		
No.							+		+	H		-	552,578	<u></u>	100'00	,	04,740	201.00	2004	3
Part	WARTH PUMBING & TREPROJECTION	題のなどをという 新国本民 行るるには			1000			S. S. S. S.	100	Section Contract		12 2	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	200		TAX SALVES	A CONTRACTOR	A 100 M	TANK LIKE THE	
Section Continue	5 Unit to less	Replace of - ulta lawfaw,	100:0%	8	300.00				20	Ϋ́	Ϋ́	-	35,100	ō	૦	0	Ю	[0	0	0
Second College	5 2 Unit bothsubs	Selective replacement (2 balhubs)	100.0%	8	700.0X				8	N/A	N/A	- A/A	2,730	0	0	0	0	õ	0	0
State Stat	~	Selective replacement	8	8	100,0	.30	- 1		ଥ	ž	ž	~ \$	11,700	Φ	٥	0	0	0	0	0
Particular Par	4 5	See MECHANICAL	80.00	8	00,000		- 1	-	4	200	Ž.	1 510	0	٥	0	0	0	0	ò	0
The Process mode The Process	7	Contract of page of page 10	38	2 / 1	23 484.0	5 5			\$ 8	× ×	ž	- ·	300,929	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	_	New services of 11 buildings	X0.001	3	158226.00	38		ì	8 8	ž	ž		000 530	0 0	5 0	0	2 0	5 0	5 0	5 0
NEW Color	5 8 Fire Protection - Sprinkler	New system of 11 buildings	30.0%	-2	212364.00	30		1	9	Ž	ž	/A	224.073	0	0	0) 0	> <	0	0
Column C	Subsord							П		П	Ħ		840,112	0	o	0	0	0	0	
way, call before from the before secretary of the control of the c	MECHANICAL	いか のか 中華 は、またいなかずい 古いるはない	1. Children			0.00							8 W. L. 19	N 14-1-16	10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	A. 18. 1.	10 mg 1 mg 10 mg 1	Heard or Garage	127 68.6765	140 F
Work graduation was a content of the broad points of the broad	6 I Boilers, expansion tanks and indirect hat	Selective replacement	100.0%	1 Is	4	1.30	1_	L	25	∀ /Z	V/N	1/A I	492,000	0	0		i o	0	0	
No. Control of the	water, unil heaters, fromostats, convector.	×.						_											1	_
The Registration of Control Heave Control	ľ		8	,	225.0	1	5		5	1	1		200		1	-	,	1	1	+
The bysome Papers of the p			*000	8 8	4079 CV	1	3 5	ı	3 8	X X	2 2		5/5/1	5 0		5 6	0.0	0	0	3
Second Septem entrol Septem entrol Septem entrol Septem entrol Septem entrol Septem Second Septem Second Septem Se	ľ		30:00	40	800.00		18	ı	3 8	Ž	2 2		20,000	5 6	0		5 6	5 0	5 0	5 0
EGENTICALIZATION Formation Exercise			100.0%	32 60	300.00		8	ı	R	ž	Ž	_	0	0	, o	0	0	0	7.048	186
Exercise Control Part Exercise Exerc	Subtorol									H			564,938	٥	0	0	0	0	948	186
Header Name Address Francis Address Francis Address														H						
Control Cont	MANUAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF		и.				ш												S. Walley	
Spice interior spien Spice earlier spien Spice interior spic interior spic interior spic interior spien Spice interior spic interior spic interior spic interior spien Spice interior spic inte	7 O Site More Desire	Hoo new rife again power and raidwife system to all units.	200	8	NOODC2	3	- 1	1	5	₹ 	Ž		552,500	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Cocke mounded close(s) Cocke mounded close	7 3 Peoloce Intercom system	Replace existing system and itstall new Alphone	2000	17 80	10740.00	130		37.354	1	203	2 Z			0	5 0	0	0	5 0	5 6	0 0
Segment Full Light Segment Full Light Segment Full Light Segment Segme		Included in fire claim system	\$0:00 ₁	8			1	0	┺	202	2015	1 510		0		0		00	se	5 0
Edytory Common Start Egytory Edytory eventage with new 100 OK 17 No. 18 No. No. 18 No. 18 No.	7 S Receptodes	Existing to remain. Future replacement,	100.0%	8) 60		8.	ı		2	2032	ž	_	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7 8 7
Subport Particle		cy, Replace existing with new	100:00	17 80		OF.	i		8	Ϋ́	ž	1	480,852	0	0	0	0	o	0	0
Subset Constitution Constituti	7 Fxil Singapa	Parrow and replace	100	8	0000			1	Ş	Š	7/14	- **	09011	K	,	(-	-		-
CCESSIBILITY (VESTACLE) CONTROL CASTA NATIONAL CONTROL OF A CONTROL O	Subtokal	and a constant	-	3	2000				+	ž	2		781 74	0 0	0	0	5 0	0 0		2 04.7
ACCESSIBILITY CONTROLLES SIBLITY									-	H			00/107	5	5	3	2			200
Control Cont		MALE STATE OF THE		THE PARTY NAMED IN		1 . A. A.			2	100	i i g								10.00	
FINITION	Ţ	Convert existing thirs to AAAAB compliant	80.08	8		1	3652000		04	ν ν	ž	-	158,080	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
SINTROUNDENTALE STATE STAT			†				+	+	1	+		+	000,000	+	,	+	1	5	1	1
Mobile Modes Orice to Adrise Location Location </td <td></td> <td>US MATERIALS FOWNER TO ADVISE</td> <td>W. 18.</td> <td></td> <td>in the second</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>1.7.16.</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Some Shirt</td> <td>0.00</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>10 C 10 C</td> <td>W. C. C. W.</td> <td></td>		US MATERIALS FOWNER TO ADVISE	W. 18.		in the second					1.7.16.				Some Shirt	0.00			10 C	W. C. C. W.	
C C C C C C C C C C		Owner to Advise	100:0%	\$		1.30	80	٥	L	ΝĄ	ΧX	/A 1	0	0	ि		ं	0	O	٥
\$9,157,164} \$5,948 \$59,4586 \$33,885 \$189,5564 \$43,897 \$675,388 \$15,459,505	Subtotal											H		0	0			0	0	0
\$15	ANNUAL TOTALS												157,	948	452		\$33,885 \$10	9,556 \$4	295 268	88
	IOIAL CAPITAL COSTS - THROUGH A	550									١	100								ŀ

SUBIOIA SUBIOIA SUBIOIA Subioia Subioia	CAPITAL ITEMS CAPITAL ITEMS NOTES	20000000000000000000000000000000000000	FUTURE R FUTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	ESS 7020 7027 7027 7027 7027 7027 7027 70	2150				Page and Arr Togge of Arr Togg	Pepared for Traggodin Co. Pepared for Traggodin Co. 2031 2032 2034 2034 2031 2032 2034 2034 2031 2032 2033 2034 2031 2032 2033 2034 2031 2032 2034 2031 2032 2032 2031 2032 2032 2032 2032 2032 2033 2034 2037 2034 2037 2037 2035 234 2037 2036 2355 234 2037 2036 2355 234 2037 2036 2355 234 2037 2036 2355 234 2037 2036 2355 234 2037 2036 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2037 2037 2355 234 2355 2037 2355 2355 2037 2355 234 2355 2037 2355 234 2355 2037 2355 2355 2037 2355 2355 2037 2355 2355 2037 2355 2355 2037 2355 2	203 A 200 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C
IEAN	NOTES NOTES VATIONE ROSE POLICIA PO		Wee Vee Vee Vee Vee Vee Vee Vee Vee Vee	PLACEMEN (1997)	00213					0015.0012.0012.0012.0012.0012.0012.0012.	
IIIM SIMUEXITETIVATON SIGNERAL MUSIKANON SIGNERAL	NOTES Parall Corporation To appare a Fore To appare a Fore To appare a Fore To appare a Fore To problet a Fore To probl	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	2000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0				000000000000000000000000000000000000000			2015.00 2015.0	
	State of the control									0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	
Selection of the content of the cont	The apparent a policity by typignoses a policity by typights and seems to be policity by the apparent and typights and seems to be by typights and seems t									0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	
reacing and storewall interpretation of storewall interpre	remol lepoir cospoiro de lepoiro de lepo							<u> </u>		90 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	
in city and stokewoll is conditional in conditional	renvoil lapoir congoing renvoil lapoir congoing loc posches loc pos		000000000000000000000000000000000000000					<u> </u>	00000	9 17.00	
inadicoping Georadyase telihadion Georadyase telihadion Georadyase telihadion Demolitie Demolitie Demolitie Rod Asphali Rod Asphali Rod Asphali Rod Rod Retired geopic Rod	tendel repair - cogaing To pockets - to poc		0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0							987.769. PE	
Difficiency of the filterion of the filt	Participation of the project of the					<u> </u>				200 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	
30(10) X3-X133(2) Delicity	Control of the contro	0 0000000000000000000000000000000000000	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		0 0000000000000000000000000000000000000					0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	
2010 CASA (2015) Social Membrane Cost Independent Cost Adolto Cos	Processing Control of the Control of		0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000							2010 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	
Social National Conference of	DOD DOCUMENTS DOD DOCUMENTS DOD DOCUMENTS DOD DOCUMENTS DOCUME	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000					8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	
2 Rock / Weshbrone 4 Rock / Weshbrone 4 Rock / Weshbrone 4 Rock / Weshbrone 5 Rock - Augholt 6 Rock - Augholt 7 Rock Sing Roports 8 Rock Rock devices grapic (countre 2001) 9 Chapters and Particle (countre 2001) 9 Chapters and Particle (countre 2001) 10 Singer (countre 2001) 11 Singer, Wood Singles 11 Singer, Wood Singles 12 Singer, Rock (countre 2001) 13 Singer (countre 2001) 14 Singer (countre 2001) 15 Singer (countre 2001) 16 Singer (countre 2001) 17 Singer (countre 2001) 18 Singer (countre 2001) 18 Singer (countre 2001) 19 Singer (countre 2001) 19 Singer (countre 2001) 10 Singer (countre 2001) 10 Singer (countre 2001) 10 Singer (countre 2001) 10 Singer (countre 2001) 11 Singer (countre 2001) 12 Singer (countre 2001) 13 Singer (countre 2001) 14 House (countre 2001) 15 Singer (countre 2001) 15 Singer (countre 2001) 16 Singer (countre 2001) 16 Singer (countre 2001) 17 Singer (countre 2001) 18 Singer (countre	or pacifies, two replacement of pacifies are pacified as or pacifies and with the pacifies are pacifies as or pacifies are pacifies as the pacifies are pacified as	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	000000000000000000000000000000000000000				000000000000000000000000000000000000000			
Victor Methods Vi	Cocce a human cocces and cocces a	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000			000000000000000000000000000000000000000		3	
9 Stool Augholi Pool Storl Nagholi Pool Storl Pool Storl Pool Nagholi Pool Naghol	Cocons Ayghts and work Cocons Ayghts on white O Pullshap to rectice new rool Oil American State of Pullshap American State of Pullshap I reporting I reporting	0000000000000	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000					*	
Rock Activation Rock Activation Rock Stew Regards Rock Rock Rock Rock Rock Rock Rock Rock	between! Ob buildings to receive new rool oil tem - of buildings waspools in Lind - O buildings a reporting d reporting oil new uses connection oil new uses connection	0000000000000	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	000000000000000000	000000000000000					5,10	
Kook Steve Regards Power Steve Steve Power Steve Steve Power Power Steve Power Power Steve Power Power Steve Power Power Power Power Power Power Power Power Power Power Power	Name of buildings to receive new root Name of buildings The of buildings		0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	0000000000000			0000000000000		38	
Cogoing and impairs 15 Sidesy Administration 15 Sidesy Administration 15 Sidesy Wood Singles 15 Sidesy Wood Singles 15 Sidesy Wood Singles 16 Sidesy Wood Singles 16 Sidesy Wood Singles 16 Sidesy Wood Singles 16 Sidesy Wood Singles 17 Sidesy Singlesy	hem -cl buildings weepbods in Lind - Deudlings treppining treppining of near youn cornection of near young cornection		0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000					38	
110 Sides, Awarines 112 Sides, Word Single 12 Sides, Wood Single 12 Sides, Wood Single 13 Sides, Wood Single 14 Sides of the public of the 15 Sides of the public of the sides 16 Sides of the public of the sides of the sides of the public of the sides o	inn -c1 buidings ent ent entgebots in lind -0 buidings t reponing t reponing ent entgeling plans	0000000	94,343 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	00000000000000	0000000000			000000000	00000000000	%	
11 Sideng, Wood Shingles, 13 Sideng, Wood Shingles, 13 Sideng, Wood Shingles, 13 Sideng, Real Handles, 14 Sideng, Real Handles, 15 Sideng, Real Handles, 15 Sideng, Real Foundation 16 Concerned Toundation 16 Concerned Toundation 17 Show Toundation 18 Concerned Toundation 19 Sideng, Real Foundation 19 Throdows Mousement 20 Throdows Mousement 20 Windows Mousement 20 Windows Mousement 20 Mousement 20 Sigenope 22 Buildings 19 Sideng Mousement 20 Sideng 20 S	tim - of buildings wingsols in Lind - O buildings I reporting and the contraction of the contraction	0000000	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	000000000000	000000000			000000000	0000000000	8	
12 Sidney Woods Singles 12 Sidney Woods Sidney Flood Sidn	hem - cl buildings manages in Lind - O buildings I regarding at regarding of lower small convenions of lower small convenions	000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	0000000000	00000000			00000000	000000000		
11 General Management 12 General Management 13 General Concept 14 General Concept 15 Mindows Makingeone 15 Mindows Makingeone 15 Mindows Makingeone 15 General Concept 15 General Conc	and the second as a second as	00000		00000000	0000000			0000000	00000000	*	
1 Scens and Donnsposit 1 Sours and Donnsposit 1 Sours bounds on Touchism 1 R Concerned 2 Mocean 3 Moce	wingoods in Lind - 9 buildings I repairing ood of I new senes connections oning, rebuilding pless	0000	000000	00000000	000000			000000	0000000	*	
16 Stone Foundation 19 Stone Foundation 19 Concern 20 Michael Concern 21 Windows Maintenance 22 Windows Maintenance 23 Windows Maintenance 24 Habber Foundation Finly Doors 25 Stone Doors 27 Studies 27 Studies 27 Studies	d espaining Sod al new sine convections coling pless	000	00000	000000	00000	0 0 0 0	000000	0000	00000		
1 / Stoke Toucholon 1 / Stoke Toucholon 1 / Concere 1 / Concere 2 / Whichows Replacement 2 / Stocker 3 / Whichows	ood al new steet connections cointing, rebuilding piers	00	0000	000000	0000	8000	00000	0000	00000	2	
10 Concess 20 Microsov 21 Mirchosov 22 Mirchosov 22 Mirchosov 23 Mirchosov 24 Mirchosov 25 Mirchosov 26 Mirchosov 27 Mirchosov 26 Signosov 27 Signosov	of new street connections conting, rebuilding plers		0000	0000	000	000	0000	000	0000		
20 Michony 21 Micholous Replacement 22 Michous Replacement 23 Michous Moldenace 24 Hause from Enty Dazon 25 Suguege 27 Indikien 27 Biddisen 27 Biddisen	colning, rebuilding plers	0	00	000	0	0	00	0	00		000
22 Windows 23 Windows Rejectivent 23 Windows Adulerance 24 Hasive Fan Enry Doos 25 Selecto Doos 26 Septope 27 Mindows		٥	0	00			0	,	ō	LI.	00
22 Vivindovas, regioneliment 23 Vivindovas, regioneliment 24 Vivindovas, regioneliment 25 Saviero Deors 26 Saviero Deors 27 Inchesion	locolions	0	,	5	0	ĺ			5		c
24 Habeie Fant Enky Deors 25 Ederice Deors 26 Signage 27 Authorien	United	0	5 0	٥	3 C	733,	240	702 702	33.4		
25 Exterior Doors 26 Signage 27 Insublison		Ö	145,023	0	0	, 0		121	200	20	
26 Signage 27 Insubation	ware: Rear/side, basement, porch	0	0	0	0	0	0 20	26,330	0	0	0
20 Instance		0	0 0	0	0	0	0	175	0	0	0
Zo Eristation	Ond New Good	c	5 0	5 0	3 0	5 0	3 0	5	000	0 8	0 6
29 Exterior Carpanity		0	99,025	0	0	. 0	0	,0	0	200	0
Sterior Carpontry	e (rear stairs; exterior parch)	0	٥	0	0	11,014	0	o'	0	0 12,768	0
7) 6		00	0 (0 0	0	o o	0	0 (0	0	0
33 Entry/Poich	I Section	0	0		0	2 0	0	0		5 0	ع اد
Second floor porch replacement	cernent	0	ı	0	0	┖	L	0	0	0	0
SUBTOTAL		0	405,654	0	0 23	23,497 1,005,320		456,411 249	249,038 283,1	199 290,222	202
P35-F80	No. 20 Sept. (Benefit States of the College College)	000 W0000W04520W		THE RESERVE OF THE RE	9 1 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	•	THE CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF TH	18 25 FEE VICTOR	Market Control	THE STATE OF THE S	STOCK STOCK STOCK
	Peint wolls and ceilings of front and rear stair lowers. Fusive by 0 0	0	2 1	0	0	×		ï	136,401	0	0
3 2 Steinholl Inishes; treads, risers and landings. New carpet	dhons	0	0	0	o	0	C	0 240	249 356	-	- 6
			.		,		>	>	2	,	
	Sirip existing flooring [corpel]	0	34,264	0	0	0	0 30	22	0	0	0
4 Somot: new rating upgrades	indrail al autside wall of all comman	5	-	<u>-</u>	O	•	0	<u> </u>	0	0	0
5 Rosement doors	Aware 100%	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
O Signage		0	0	0	0	0	0	40,051	0		0
nshriion	Room	0	5 0	5 0	5 0	000	0 0	425	0 0		0
Common laundry Room Maintenance			0	00	0	0	00		0	0	
3 10 Common laundry Room Maintenance Appliance upgrades		0	0	0	0 7	7,343	Ц		0	0 8,512	0
SVBIOLA		\perp	34,204	٥		343	0	98,197 385,	757		ا"
TABLE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF	deline open		100						(10) (a)	William Constitution	
	wore	o	0	0	0	0	0	114,838	٥	0 0	٥

Particle 150 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	Full files & After a carbotal by DAAPT Fob Long A 2, 2015 Full file & After a carbotal by DAAPT Fob Long A 2, 2015 Full file & After a carbotal by DAAPT Fob Long A 2, 2015 Full file & After a carbotal by DAAPT Fob Long A 2, 2015 Full file & After a carbotal by DAAPT Fob Long A 2, 2015 Full file & After a carbotal by DAAPT Full file & After		Totalion Folking										Savie Go	Program Davis Sol. P. Appliffer S	.,
Full Registry (1979) Full Registry (1974)	Full Dispose Process	Address: Fenwood,	Francis, St. Albans scotlered site	DRAFT- February 4 201					:			Project No.	14046		
Fig. 10 Fig.	Full UNIDER CAPITAL ITEMS Full UNIDER CAPITAL ITEMS Full UNIDER CAPITAL ITEMS Full UNIDER CAPITAL ITEMS CAPITA ITEMS ITEMS CAPITA ITEMS ITEMS CAPITA ITEMS I	Date: December	19, 2014	1, 201							1	Prepared for	Traggarth Co.		
Control Cont	Decided Process Proc			CAPITAL ITEMS		15	RE REPLAC	EMENT	SOSTS						
Section Comparison Compar	Section Process State Pr	IIEM	IIEM	NOIES	Yeor 2024	Yea/ 2025	Year 2026	Year 2027	Yeor 2028	Year 2020	Year	Year	Year	Year	Year
Figure Control Contr	Secretary Control Secretary New Application Control Secretary Control Secretary New Application Control Secretary Co	3	rdoors	Replace 50% - fulline		ľ		ı	1	L	_	1	48.385	40 837	
Control Cont	Control Cont		Ooring - Sheet Vinyl	New sheet vinyl at balhrooms - selective replacement	0			0	٥			Н	0	٥	
March Control Contro		٦	boring - Ying Fight	New virty plant at process and unit menor				5 6			310				
Notice broaders Content and the content Content and the content and the content Content and the	Notice Properties Propert		Jemolition	Ship existing flooring	0			0							
Control Revisions Cont	Comment and promotes Section and produces Comment and promotes Comment and promotes Section and produces Comment and produces Section and produces		lings	GVVB parth/repair new softis for sprinkler + allowance)	0	0		٥	٥		0		0	L	
March Marc	Second Control Contr	<u>ه</u>	n Renovations	Selective replocement	٥			0	3		0	2	-	0	
	Notices in the processor Notices in the proc	2	2	Keptoce ex w new										٥	
Second S	School Website School	2	om Reportitions	Calactive recipromosis) c	9		2 0			3 (Ì		
Street S	Subsidiary Sub	2		Selective unit interior point fexcludes kitchen and both!	0	198.120					300				
MANY NOR ALL STATES	School S	7	eciment replacement	New roller shades at all windows. Future from operations	0	°		77.						1	
March No. 24 High No. 16 Hig	University Control	Sublatal			٥	487,177		77.761		Ш	Ĺ		48	1	
Executive Control of the Control o	Figure 1997	1	- 12	To Tribit a second and overthe contract the second second and the second second	200	at the first decrease	4000000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	0.00.00.0		1000				
Figure Figure Control Contro	The Design of the Control of the C	į.	э.					Š							
Figure Control Contr	New Journal Selection Information New Journal New	ŕ	,	Calactica sactocament (2 boths tell				0							
Processors Control of the processors P	Note the base Note the bas	3 Loit croise	and a second	Salorius rankvament	5				2 (
Part	Secretary Control Secretary Control Secretary Secretary Control Secretary Contro	4 His woller	polis - Indirect	San MC HANICAL	SPE								3		
Fig. Projection Project Proj	The Protection of the Protection	3	Ac /Qubin	Marchan					7				0	0	
The Production Service of the Publication	The Protection Special Conference New spec	, 0	inerticolions	Score ex nines or comerci									9 (0	
Fig. Policies - Specified New paper of 11 baildage Communication Commu	The Protection 'Sprinkley New splann of 1) Existings Company	7 Fire Protect	on service	New services of 11 buildings											
Subposed	Substitute Sub	8 Fire Profects	on - Sprinkler	New system at 1.1 buildings	0	0									
NECHNICAL Column	MCCHANICAL CASESTATION Content rather conditions and contents Content rather conditions Content rather con	Subtotal	П		0	Q	Ó		0			ì	20		
Section of the protection of	Control Cont		14		200200000000000000000000000000000000000	Maria De S	100	Č.	us Sar	ē	100000	and a second	7 de 27 de	9	A
Accordance Control	Activities Act		4.	Selection recovered		C C					A. 15. (41)	7		H	
All Exploration of the following built in the exploration of the	And Concilence of the Con	work and	2				_	>	•	_	·			>	,
March Control Cont	At Proceed Concellation of George and Active Section 1 Active Sect	fin lube repu	Acement												
No. Laboration Convert statistical before and reduced in the clear system of the ferrocod of the clear system of the ferrocod of the clear system of the clear s	Note the large by the lock of the state header Section 2 Section 2 Section 3 Sec	``	Condensing Unit	(ACCUs or 44 Fenwood	0	0			0		°				
Fig. Let & perconneat Replace records Re	Fig. Like Replocement Reploce recording 40% - Future Rock Replocement Replocement Rock Replocemen	"	g Unit and Gas Fired Healer	r system of	0	0			0		0				
Figure Page	Fin Libe Rippocented Replace remaining 40% - Manuary Residue Residue Replace remaining 40% - Manuary Residue Res	`	pocement	Replace 60%	0	٥			٥	,				0	
Execution Exec	Extra Control Contro	Ί	pocement	Replace remaining 40% - tuture	8,685	8.945			0	Ç	٥			0	
ELECTRICAL CALCAL	Exchange Company Com	pupiding			8,085	8,945					٥			0	٥
First Activity Acti	Fire Action (Agents) Control for		100			- 2									
The Action Decision Control of the Action Decision Decision Control of the Action Decision Decision Control of the Action Decision Decision Decision Control of the Action Decision	Fig. 2012 Colored to the color of the co	100 E													
Control Cont	Register December	2 Gin Alone	aysem.	Add few life drain panel and raidwire system to all units.	5	٥		0)						
Color	September Sept	The Maria	Abvisor3	in hie oloma system	0	0		0	0					i	٥
Secretary Control Engages	Security	A Veboce Int	ercom system	Replace exting system and install new Alphone				5	٥		369,79				
Vehicles Control Soil Bylling, emergency, Rapidore exacting with new York Soil Soil Bylling, emergency, Rapidore exacting with new York Soil Soil Bylling, emergency, Rapidore exacting with new York Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Bylling, emergency, Rapidore exacting with new York Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil	Vigility Camera Soil Byling, emergency, Rayloze easiling with neary Control	Seconda	Constant Controls	Eviation to control System	000	0203	200	000	٦		,		ľ	-	١
### Secretarian (Modern American), in mining the process of the pr	ACCESSIBILITY CENTRAL FOLDS: ACCESS		100	Replace existing with new	0	0	0	A95'6	0	0			1		6,628
SESSORES SERVICE SE	Sizi Stopoge Teacher and replace Control r	extensy eng													
Subsection Sub	Subsection State	7 Exit Signoge		Seriose ond replace		,	C							(ľ
ACCESSIBILITY ACCESSIBILIT	ACCESSIGIII	Subtotal			6507	\$ 070	6.93	4 380	122.2	212.9			7	7	7 7 7
ACCENTRIANCE ACCENTRATE ACCONTRATE ACCENTRATE ACCENTRATE ACCENTRATE ACCENTRATE ACCONTRATE ACCENTRATE ACCENTRATE ACCENTRATE ACCENTRATE A	MCCESSIGIUNG Convert instancy Link to MANA complication Convert instancy Link to MANA complication Convert instancy Link to MANA complication Convert instancy Link to MANA Complete Convert instancy Link to MANA Convert instancy Link to Ma				4,732			2,369	0,00	7,7,6	ı			0,435	0,028
Application Connect control to AMATRIALIS CONNECT OF ADDITION Connect control to AMATRIALIS CONTROL TO A	Accessible Use Commentating built to MAN Geometrical Commentation built to MAN Geometrical Commentation built to MAN GEOMETRIA CANNING TO COMMENTATION AND MAN TRAIN CANNING TO COMMENTA	PARTY CORSE			Service Service Service	100 CO. CO.				ALC: ACCUMENT	100000000000000000000000000000000000000			1000 14 13	Total Santange
Subvoy Charles And Anterior Charles of Charles Charles of Charles Charles of Charles Charles of Charles Charles of Charles of Charles Charles of Char	SUMBON WERTRUCH TRANSPOUS MATRIALS. CONNER TO ADVISE CO	Accessible		Coovert existing units to MAAB compliant	O	٥				ı.					e e
ANMICONIKENTALE HIZAGOOUS MATERIALS CONNERTO Applie: Abstract Connert to Advisor Conne	ANMROWLENDALE HIZZADOUS MATRIALS CONNERTO ADVISE (**) Alberto Robert Robert Andrew Connert to Advise Conn	L			0	Ò		0			0				٥
SIMIRON/WEXTALE/FIX/ZADOUS MATERIALS. ON/NIER TO ADVISE C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C	ENVIRONMENTAL VEHT ZARDOUS MATREAL SONNER TO ADVISE CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE											Ì			
Vibration Absormant Charlet Public Ch	Abbeitor Absormation Oncome to Advisor O	S. J. ENWISON		MATERIAIS , OWNER TO ADVISE										7 75 7	13.60
100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	1 Asbestos At		Owner to Adviso				C	Ċ		٩			1	
\$13,617 \$9,41,119 \$5,232 \$85,150 \$36,391 \$1,055,317 \$1,090,733 \$687,836 \$337,831 \$627,48	\$13,617 \$941,119 \$5,222 \$83,150 \$1055,317 \$1,000,733 \$667,836	Subtotal			0			Ó							
MCH 2033	WOH 2033	ANNUALI	OIALS		\$13.617	\$94		\$83.150	\$36.301	\$1 055 317	\$1 000 733		\$337 B3	C 497 490	47 030
		TOTAL CA	WIAL COSTS - D-ROUGH 203	3		•	ĺ	200		10,000	200	l		407	\$0,030